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Petitioner, D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M E R C E  A N D  C O N SU M E R  A FFA IR S'


R EG U LA TED  IN D U STR IES C O M PLA IN TS O FFIC E (hereinafter "R IC O " or "Petitioner"),


through its undersigned attorney, and R espondent D A R R ELL P.T. LA PU LA PU  (hereinafter


"R espondent"), enter into this Settlem ent A greem ent on the term s and conditions set forth below .


A . U N C O N T E S T E D  F A C T S : 


1. 

A t all relevant tim es herein, R espondent w as licensed by the B oard of


A cupuncture (hereinafter the "B oard") as acupuncture practitioner issued on July 1, 1993,


License N o. A C U  627. H is license w as originally issued on A pril 15, 2002, and is due to expire on


June 30, 2011.
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2. 

R espondent's m ailing address for purposes of this action is P. 0. B ox 383625,


W aikoloa, H I 96738-3625.


3. 

O n or about N ovem ber 7, 2006, R espondent adm inistered an acupuncture


treatm ent to com plainant M ary M iranda A m afala at the K ukio Spa in K ailua-K ona. B oth


R espondent and M s. A m afala w ere em ployees of K ukio Spa at the tim e. R espondent offered a


trade of services, adm inistering an acupuncture treatm ent in return for a m assage by M s.


A m afala.


4. 

R espondent told M s. A m afala, w ho had not had an acupuncture treatm ent before,


that she needed to disrobe entirely. Then, during the treatm ent, R espondent brought up the "R en


O ne Point" treatm ent, stating he used it often on fem ales. W hen M s. A m afala discovered w here


the point w as located, she declined. H ow ever, R espondent continued to talk about it and


proceeded to show  how  he w ould undrape her for the procedure, by undraping and com pletely


exposing her for a few  seconds. H e then covered her and left the room .


5. 

M s. A m afala drifted off to sleep for an unknow n period of tim e. U pon


aw akening, she w as startled to find R espondent back in the room .


6. 

The foregoing allegations, if proven at an adm inistrative hearing before the


B oard, w ould constitute violation of the follow ing statute(s) and/or rule(s): H R S § 436B -19(9)


(U nethical conduct), and 436E-10(5) (U nprofessional conduct).


7. 

The B oard has jurisdiction over the subject m atter herein and over the parties


hereto.


B. 

R EPR ESEN TA TIO N S B Y  R ESPO N D EN T: 


1. 

R espondent is fully aw are that he has the right to be represented by an attorney of


his choosing in this m atter and has elected to proceed pro se.
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2. 

R espondent enters into this Settlem ent A greem ent freely, know ingly, voluntarily,


and under no coercion or duress.


3. 

R espondent is aw are of the right to have a hearing to adjudicate the issues in the


case. Pursuant to H R S §91-9(d), R espondent freely, know ingly, and voluntarily w aives the right


to a hearing and agrees to dispose of this case in accordance w ith the term s and conditions of this


Settlem ent A greem ent.


4. 

R espondent being at all tim es relevant herein licensed as acupuncture practitioner


by the B oard acknow ledges that R espondent is subject to penalties including but not lim ited to,


revocation, suspension or lim itation of the licenses and adm inistrative fines, if the foregoing


allegations are proven at hearing.


5. 

R espondent neither adm its nor denies that R espondent's acts violated the


follow ing statute(s) and/or rule(s): H R S §§ 436B -19(9) (U nethical conduct) and 436E-19(9)


(U nprofessional conduct).


6. 

R espondent does not adm it to violating any law  or rule, but acknow ledges that


R IC O  has sufficient cause to file a Petition for disciplinary action against R espondent's licenses.


7. 

R espondent enters into this Settlem ent A greem ent as a com prom ise of the claim s


and to conserve on the expenses of proceeding w ith an adm inistrative hearing on this m atter.


8. 

R espondent agrees that this Settlem ent A greem ent is intended to resolve the


issues raised in R IC O 's investigation in R IC O  C ase N o. A C U  2007-2-L.


9. 

R espondent understands this settlem ent agreem ent is public record 

,pursuant to


H R S C hapter 92F.
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C. 

TER M S O F SETTLEM EN T: 


1. Suspension of License. 

 R espondent agrees to the voluntary suspension of


R espondent's license for a period of one year.


The suspension shall becom e effective im m ediately upon the approval of this Settlem ent


A greem ent by the B oard. R espondent shall turn in all indicia of his license to the Executive


O fficer of the B oard w ithin ten (10) days after receipt of notice that this Settlem ent A greem ent


has been approved.


U pon com pletion of the suspension period, R espondent understands that if R espondent


desires to resum e his practice as an acupuncture practitioner, R espondent m ust apply to the


B oard for reinstatem ent pursuant to and subject to the requirem ents and conditions set forth in


FIR S §§92-17, 436B -20, 436E-7, and all other applicable law s and rules in effect at the tim e.


R espondent understands the licensing authority m ay assess additional fees for reinstatem ent of


the licenses.


2. A dm inistrative fine.  R espondent agrees to pay a fine in the am ount of O N E


TH O U SA N D  A N D  N O /100 D O LLA R S ($1,000.00). Said paym ent shall be m ade by 

cashier's


check or m oney order m ade payable to "D C C A  - C om pliance R esolution Fund" and m ailed


to the R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice, A ttn: D iane C orn, Esq., 235 S. B eretania Street,


9th Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii 96813. Paym ent of the fine shall be due w ithin thirty (30) days of


the B oard's approval of this Settlem ent A greem ent and Final O rder.


3. 

C ontinuing education.  R espondent agrees to attend and com plete a continuing


education course(s) on ethics and/or principals of professional conduct of acupuncture


practitioners that is acceptable to the B oard. R espondent shall be responsible for locating said
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course(s) and contacting the Executive O fficer of the B oard to verify w hether said course(s)


i s/are acceptable. U pon com pletion, R espondent shall file the certificate of com pletion w ith the


B oard.


4. 

Failure to C om ply w ith Settlem ent A greem ent. 

 If R espondent fails to fully and


tim ely com ply w ith the term s of this Settlem ent A greem ent as set forth in paragraph(s) C .1


through C .3 above, R espondent's license shall be autom atically revoked upon R IC O 's filing of an


affidavit w ith the B oard attesting to such failure. In case of such revocation, R espondent shall


turn in all indicia of his license to the Executive O fficer of the B oard w ithin ten (10) days after


receipt of notice of the revocation. In case of such revocation, R espondent understands


R espondent cannot apply for a new  license until the expiration of at least five (5) years after the


effective date of the revocation. R espondent understands that if R espondent desires to becom e


licensed again, R espondent m ust apply to the B oard for a new  license pursuant to and subject to


H R S §§ 92-17, 436B -21, and all other applicable law s and rules in effect at the tim e.


5. 

Possible further sanction. 

 T he B oard, at its discretion, m ay pursue additional


disciplinary action as provided by law  to include further fines and other sanctions as the B oard


m ay deem  appropriate if R espondent violates any provision of the statutes or rules governing the


conduct of acupuncture practitioners in the State of H aw aii, or if R espondent fails to abide by the


term s of this Settlem ent A greem ent.


6. 

A pproval of the B oard. 

 R espondent agrees that, except for the representations,


agreem ents and covenants contained in Paragraphs C .7, C .8 and C .9 below , this Settlem ent


A greem ent shall not be binding on any of the parties unless and until it is approved by the B oard.
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7. N o O bjection if B oard Fails to A pprove.  If the B oard does not approve this


Settlem ent A greem ent, does not issue an order pursuant thereto, or does not approve a lesser


rem edy, but instead an adm inistrative hearing is conducted against R espondent in the B oard's


usual and custom ary fashion pursuant to the A dm inistrative Procedure A ct, R espondent agrees


that neither R espondent nor any attorney that R espondent m ay retain, w ill raise as an objection in


any adm inistrative proceeding or in any judicial action, to the B oard's proceeding against


R espondent on the basis that the B oard has becom e disqualified to consider the case because of


its review  and consideration of this Settlem ent A greem ent.


8. 

A ny A m biguities Shall be C onstrued to Protect the C onsum ing Public. 

 It is


agreed that any am biguity in this Settlem ent A greem ent is to be read in the m anner that m ost


com pletely protects the interests of the consum ing public.


9. 

N o R eliance on R epresentations by R IC O . 

 O ther than the m atters specifically


stated in this Settlem ent A greem ent, neither R IC O  nor anyone acting on its behalf has m ade any


representation of fact, opinion or prom ise to R espondent to induce entry into this Settlem ent


A greem ent, and R espondent is not relying upon any statem ent, representation or opinion or


prom ise m ade by R IC O  or any of its agents, em ployees, representatives or attorneys concerning


the nature, extent or duration of exposure to legal liability arising from  the subject m atter of this


Settlem ent A greem ent or concerning any other m atter.


10. 

C om plete A greem ent. 

 This Settlem ent A greem ent is a com plete settlem ent of the


rights, responsibilities and liabilities of the parties hereto w ith respect to the subject m atter


hereof; contains the entire agreem ent of the parties; and m ay only be m odified, changed or


am ended by w ritten instrum ent duly executed by all parties hereto.
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D A TED : 

t.t €2

,11


(C ITY ) 

(STA TE) 

(D A TE)


D A R R ELL I.T. LA PU LA 


R espondent 

JUL 0 7 2010


D A TED : H onolulu, H aw aii,


A N E R . C O R N 


A ttorney for D epartm ent of C om m erce and


C onsum er A ffairs


IN  W ITN ESS W H ER EO F, the parties have signed this Settlem ent A greem ent on the


date(s) set forth below .
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IN  TH E M A TTER  O F TH E LIC EN SE TO  PR A C TIC E A C U PU N C TU R E O F D A R R ELL P.T.


LA PU LA PU ; SETTLEM EN T A G R EEM EN T PR IO R  TO  FILIN G  O F PETITIO N  FO R 


D ISC IPLIN A R Y  A C TIO N  A N D  B O A R D 'S FIN A L O R D ER ; C A SE N O . A C U  2007-2-L 


A PPR O V ED  A N D  SO  O R D ER ED :


B O A R D  O F A C U PU N C TU R E


ST.4TE O F H A W A II


A U CIU ST 5

, 

2-010


D A TE


G 1 1 4 4  

r""' /


4 /14ak?


U LR IK E W EISS


V ice C hairperson


R A N D A LL M . H A SH IM O TO 


LA N  K . K A O 


PV L 10/01/09
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· v / °2a/3


M y C om m ission expires: 

N am e:


N otary Public —  State of 

( 

riA.A.YuLd


N O TA R Y  P U B LIC  C E R TIFIC A TIO N 


D ebora S  H art 

f


·


Thir·

C ircuit


41


D oc D escription


,0,2-4 


th i


40 ,1 1 


ate of D oc 

 /7 -g -d o /9 


a  

STA TE O F 

 C

-

IJCUAAIL 

) SS.


C O U N TY  O F


, 2010, before m e personally appeared


,R TIA  

pit

h

y

)4

,

 to m e know n to be the person described and w ho executed the


foregoing instrum ent and acknow ledged the sam e as his/her free act and deed.


) 


O n this 

W I 

day of 
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